Notice of meeting of
Social Inclusion Working Group
To:

Councillors Aspden (Chair), Alexander, Sue Galloway, Gunnell
(Vice-Chair), Healey, Potter and Sunderland
Non Voting Co-opted Members:
Jack Archer, York Older People's Assembly
Sue Lister, York Older People's Assembly
Peter Blackburn, LGBT Forum
Karen Roberts, LGBT Forum
Rita Sanderson, The BME Citizens' Open Forum (York Racial
Equality Network)
Daryoush Mazloum, The BME Citizens' Open Forum (York
Racial Equality Network)
Jan Jauncey, York Interfaith
Lynn Jeffries, Disabled People's Forum
Paul Wordsworth, Churches Together in York

Date:

Wednesday, 14 May 2008

Time:

6.30 pm

Venue:

Clementhorpe Room, Priory Street, York
AGENDA

1.

Declarations of Interest
At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda.

2.

Minutes
(Pages 3 - 18)
To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Group
held on 12 March 2008. An “easy read” version of these minutes is
also attached for members consideration.

3.

Public Participation
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or
an issue within the Groups remit can do so. Anyone who wishes to
register or requires further information is requested to contact the
Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of this
agenda. The deadline for registering is Tuesday 13 May 2008 at
5.00pm.

4.

Disabled Go
Anna Borthwick of Disabled Go will be attending the meeting to
update the Group on their work.

5.

Social Inclusion Working Group - Membership (Pages 19 - 24)
Revisions
This report outlines revisions to the membership of the Social
Inclusion Working Group.

6.

Work Plan (Forward Plan) for 2008/09
(Pages 25 - 30)
This report considers the Social Inclusion Working Group’s work
plan, referred to as “the Forward Plan”. Members are requested to
approve the Plan for the first six months of 2008/09.

7.

Community Forum Reports and Feedback
To receive verbal updates, including reports about the use of Social
Inclusion Working Group grants, from members of the community
forum’s involved in the Group’s work.

8.

Disabled People Together Day - 28 March 2008 (Pages 31 - 44)
This report informs Members of key findings from the Disabled
People Together Day held on 28 March 2008. Members are
requested to note the findings to date and await a further report in
late Autumn 2008.

9.

Workshop on Key Messages from the BME (Pages 45 - 48)
Stakeholders' Seminar 2007
At the Groups Meeting on 16 January 2008, it was agreed that
further consideration of the key messages from the BME
Stakeholder Seminar, in particular what the Group and the Council
could do to promote solutions should be undertaken at this meeting.
This report offers information for discussion at this hour-long
workshop.

10. Any other business, which the Chair considers urgent
under the Local Government Act 1972.
Democracy Officer:
Name: Jill Pickering
Tel: (01904) 552062
Jill.pickering@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:
• Registering to speak
• Business of the meeting
• Any special arrangements
• Copies of reports
Contact details set out above.

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 1

Agenda Annex

About City of York Council Meetings
Would you like to speak at this meeting?
If you would, you will need to:
• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00
pm on the last working day before the meeting;
• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this);
• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer.
A leaflet on public participation is available on th
[...]
xt scheduled Executive meeting in the following
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.
Scrutiny Committees
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the
Council is to:
• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services;
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as
necessary; and
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?
• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to
which they are appointed by the Council;
• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for
the committees which they report to;
• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.

Page 3

City of York Council

Agenda Item 2
Committee Minutes

MEETING

SOCIAL INCLUSION WORKING GROUP

DATE

12 MARCH 2008

PRESENT

COUNCILLORS ASPDEN (CHAIR), ALEXANDER,
GUNNELL (VICE-CHAIR), POTTER, WATT
(SUBSTITUTE), JACK ARCHER (NON-VOTING COOPTED MEMBER), SUE LISTER (NON-VOTING
CO-OPTED MEMBER) AND JAN JAUNCEY (NONVOTING CO-OPTED MEMBER)

APOLOGIES

COUNCILLORS SUE GALLOWAY AND HEALEY,
RITA SANDERSON, LYNN JEFFRIES AND PAUL
WORDSWORTH (NON-VOTING CO-OPTED
MEMBERS)

33.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.
Councillor Potter declared a general personal non-prejudicial interest as
the Older People’s Champion.
Councillor Alexander declared a general personal non-prejudicial interest
as he worked at York St John University and as a candidate for the Young
People’s Champion.

34.

MINUTES
RESOLVED:

35.

That the minutes of the last meeting of the Social
Inclusion Working Group held on 16 January 2008 be
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record
and the “easy read” version be noted.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the
[...]
tise the
topics as they felt some should be classed as topics, some as agenda

Page 9

items and others could form part of a development day. This group had felt
that they had a responsibility to the CPA improvement, to BME women, to
the Council and to the changing demographics in York.
Cllr Watt made reference to the young/old generation gap and he felt that
priority should be given to examining this in context to the different strands.
RESOLVED:

REASON:
41.

i)

That the work planning principles outlined in Part a
of Annex 1 of the report be approved.

ii)

That the list of priority topics agreed by the individual
groups be used by the Officers to prepare the SIWG
Forward Plan for the first six months of the 2008/09
calendar year, for consideration at the next meeting.
To facilitate the business of the Group in 2008/09.

COMMUNITY FORUM REPORTS AND FEEDBACK
The Chair and Vice Chair confirmed that they were continuing to meet
community groups. They indicated that if any groups wished them to attend
any of their meetings could they contact them direct.
Sam Holmes, from the University of York, reported that he was the
Disability Forum Project Leader, one of 6 students who had volunteered to
take part in a mapping exercise to consult groups in the city about their
perceptions regarding the disabled. It was proposed to compile a report of
their findings in a couple of months. There was to be a meeting on 28
March for the researchers to meet disabled people and their carers. The
Equalities Officer stated that any support the Group could offer the
students would be welcome.
The Older Peoples Assembly reported on their last meeting which had
looked at a number of issues which included the Intergenerational Photo
Exhibition, gas and electric price rises, Age Friendly York, Home
Appreciation Loans, the Champions report and York Vale Carers. They
also circulated copies of their 50+ Spring 2008 news letter for information.
All members were invited to attend the next YOPA open meeting (2.00pm,
Monday 17 March 2008, Central Methodist Church, St Saviourgate) when
the speaker would be Richard Eames, Manager, First York.
Jan Jauncey of York Interfaith, circulated their recently updated calendar of
events for 2008. Jan explained that she had only joined the SIWG in 2007
but that there had been a number of highlights to report which included the
preparation of a constitution for their group, the bringing together of
different faiths and their concerns, the setting up of a website
www.yorkinterfaith.org, and the organisation of a joint meeting with
Scarborough Interfaith. She reported they had prepared a very active
programme for the forthcoming year. This included working more closely

Page 10

with the Mosque in Bull Lane, York, examining the options relating to organ
donation and their contribution to the Face to Face & Side by Side
consultation, a framework for interfaith dialogue & social action.
The Group noted receipt of the Inclusive York Forum minutes from their
meeting held on 12 December 2007, circulated with the agenda.
The Chair thanked the Group for their updates and in particular Sam and
Catherine for their input and for their attendance at the meeting.

CLLR K ASPDEN, Chair
[The meeting started at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.30 pm].

Page 11

City of York Council

Social Inclusion Working Group
(Social inclusion means including everyone in society. The
Social Inclusion Working Group has been set up to look at
how all different communities in York can be given the same
chances to take part in life and be included)

MINUTES

Date of meeting: 12 March 2008

1

Page 12

Members of the Council who were at the meeting (to be
known as ‘Members’ in these minutes):
Keith
Aspden
(Chair)

Ruth Potter

James
Alexander

Joe Watt

Julie Gunnell
(Vice Chair)

Members of the Council who were not able to come to
the meeting:
Sue Galloway

Paul Healey

2

Page 13

People who were at the meeting representing community
groups:
Sue Lister and Jack Ar
[...]
given to the following
groups to help them get the information
for the Strategy by the end of May:
• Older People’s Assembly
• York Racial Equality Network
• York Interfaith Forum
• York LGBT Forum
• Disabled Peoples Forum via the
Council’s Equalities Team.
5. Work Plan Principles and Priority Topics for
2008/09.
The Group looked at a report which
listed topics which they felt were
important for Members to consider in
the next year.
The Group broke up into 3 small groups
to list the topics in order of what was
important to them.
It was agreed that Officers should
look at these lists and prepare a
Forward Plan for the Group for the
next meeting.

6

Page 17

6. Community Forum Reports and Feedback.
The Chair and Vice Chair said that
they were very happy to go to any of
the community groups meetings to
speak to their members.
Students from the University of York
were to speak to groups in the city for
their views on disabled people and to
bring this information back to the
meeting.
Representatives from the Older
People’s Assembly told the Group about
their work. At their last meeting they
had looked at many things including gas
and electric prices and York Vale
Carers .
A calendar of events for the
forthcoming year from York Interfaith
was circulated to Members.

7

Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

Meeting of the Social Inclusion Working Group

14 May 2008

Report of the Director of People and Improvement

Social Inclusion Working Group - Membership Revisions
Summary
1. The report outlines proposed revisions to the membership of the
Social Inclusion Working Group.
2. Members are requested to approve the proposed revisions.

Background
3. The Social Inclusion Working Group was established as part of the
revised Council Constitution is 2006. Annex 1 is an excerpt from the
Council Constitution and outlines the purpose of the group. It was
established following extensive discussion and consultation by the
ad-hoc Scrutiny Panel on Inclusivity, to improve the effectiveness of
the organisation in meeting the diverse needs of its customers. The
Group first met in July 2006.
4. Since its establishment, the Group has been chaired by the Executive
Member for Youth and Social Inclusion. In line with Constitution
requirements about “the need to be proportional to the overall political
proportionality on the Council” the group currently comprises:
a. 3 Members from the Liberal Democrat group, including the
Chair (Executive Member for Youth and Social Inclusion)
b. 3 Members from the Labour group, including the Shadow
Executive Member
c. 1 Member from the Conservative group
5. At its first Development Day on 25 February 2008 the Group
reviewed its membership. The Development Day was attended by all
existing members and co-optees on the group. Those present

Page 20

arrived at a number of recommendations regarding the
representation of Elected Members on the Group. These were further
discussed and agreed at the Group meeting on 12 March 2008. The
decision made is summarised in the following excerpt from the draft
minutes of the meeting on 12 March 2008:
“That Heather Rice and the Head of Legal investigate a possible
reduction in the number of elected members on the Group, in line
with comments made at the Development Day, and a report be
brought back to the May meeting”.
6. Following investigation, it became evident that the issue had to be
considered by Council Executive meeting on 22 April 2008 so as to
allow Council Annual General meeting on 22 May 2008 to approve the
proposed change as well as appoint Councillors to Social Inclusion
Working Group for year 2008/9. The Executive resolved:
“That, arising out of the minutes of the Social Inclusion Working
Group, the number of elected members on the working group be
reduced, at the Annual Council meeting, to 5 (in proportion 2:2:1).”

Consultation
7. Community representatives and elected members jointly considered
the topic of this report during the Group 
[...]
mber for Social Inclusion and
Youth.

v.

operate in accordance with the Protocol on Councillor Working
Groups set out in Part 5 on page 369 of this Constitution.

Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 25

Agenda Item 6

Meeting of the Social Inclusion Working Group

14 May 2008

Report of the Director of People and Improvement

Work Plan (Forward Plan) for 2008/9
Summary
1. The report considers the Social Inclusion Working Group’s (SIWG)
work plan, referred to as “the Forward Plan” for 2008/9
2. Members are requested to approve the SIWG Forward Plan for the
first six months of calendar year 2008/9.

Background
3.

Annex 1 lists the proposed plan for the period June 2008 to
November 2008.

4. The Annex has been put in place taking into consideration

5.



the periods that key initiatives like the Local Development
Framework and the Community Strategy are likely to be
considered by Council



discussion which took place at the SIWG Development
Day on 25 February 2008



the minutes of the SIWG meeting on 12 March 2008,
regarding item 8 of the published agenda

Members and community group representatives present during
consideration of item 8 on 12 March 2008, formed three discussion
groups (A, B and C). Each discussion group arrived at topics they
wanted to see discussed in the first 6 months of 2008/9. These
topics were:

Page 26

a. Group A
i. Feed into Local Development Framework and key
service plans that will arise from the Sustainable
Community Strategy and the Local Area Agreement
ii. Develop a community engagement strategy for SIWG
iii. Influence the developing Council Communication
Strategy
b. Group B
i. Joint first priority:
1. Lead the refresh of the Council Equality Strategy
and Schemes 2008-2011 and
2. Consider the changing demographic profile of
the six Equality strands in York and how the
Council should respond
ii. Influence the developing Council Communication
Strategy
iii. Develop a community engagement strategy for SIWG
iv. Rise in BMEs and Community Cohesion issues
v. Consider the changing demographic profile of the six
Equality strands in York and how the Council should
respond
c. Group C (as per excerpt from draft minutes of meeting on
12 March 2008)
“Group C stated that they felt that they had been unable to
prioritise the topics as they felt some should be classed as
topics, some as agenda items and others could form part of
a development day. This group had felt that they had a
responsibility to the CPA improvement, to BME women, to
the Council and to the changing demographics in York.
Cllr Watt made reference to the young/old generation gap
and he felt that priority should be given to examining this in
context to the different strands”.

Page 27

Consultation
6. Community representatives and elected members jointly considered
and arrived at topics outlined in Annex 1 during the Group
Development Day on 25 February 2008 and at the last meeting of the
Group on 12 March 2008.
Options
7. Option 1: To approve the contents of Annex 1
8. Option 2: Not to approve the contents of Annex 1
9. Option 1 is recommended. Reason: The contents were arrived at after
extensive discussion at Group Development Day on 25 February
2008 and contribute to Council Equality objectives.
Analysis
10. N/a

Corporate Priorities
11. The recommended principles and priority topics contribute to the
promotion of inclusive and cohesive communities.

Implications
12.

These are as follows:
•

Financial - None

•

Human Resources (HR) - None

•

Equalities – The recommended principles and priorities will
contribute to the promotion of inclusive and cohesive
communities and will contribute to Council Equalities aims and
objectives.

•

Legal - None

•

Crime and Disorder - None

•

Information Technology (IT) - None

Page 28

•
•

Property - None
Other - None

Risk Management
13.

N/A
Recommendations

14.

To approve the contents of Annex 1 as part of the Social Inclusion
Working Group’s Forward Plan for the period June 2008 to
November 2008
Reason: To facilitate the business of the Group in 2008/9.

Contact Details
Author: Evie Chandler
Equalities Officer
PIET
Tel: 551704

Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Heather Rice
Director of People and Improvement
Report Approved

√

Date

30 April 2008

Wards Affected:
For further information please contact the author of the report

Background papers – None
Annexes - Annex 1 : Forward Plan June to November 2008

All

√

Page 29

Annex 1- Forward Plan June to November 20081
Meeting on 8 July 2008






Council Communication Strategy
Council Equality Schemes 2008/9 and Strategy themes for
2009-2012
Proposals for SIWG funding for financial year 2008/9
Discussion on developing cross-strand working

Meeting on 17 September 2008





The changing profile of the six Equality strands in York and
Council response
Equality implications of Local Development Framework
Equality implications of the LAA

Development Day (late Autumn 2008)
Assessing the impact of key Council policies plans and practices on
the Equality strands
Meeting on 19 November 2008




1

A community engagement strategy for SIWG
Working with Ward Committees
Discussion regarding Community Cohesion issues arising from:
o Demographic changes in York’s BME profile
o Intergenerational issues

SIWG meeting dates mentioned below are provisional at the time of writing

Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 31

Agenda Item 8

Meeting of the Social Inclusion Working Group

14 May 2008

Report of the Director of People and Improvement

Disabled People Together Day – 28 March 2008
Summary
1. This report is to inform members of key findings from the Disabled
People Together Day on 28 March 2008
2. Members are requested to note the findings, pending the outcome of
research project currently undertaken by University of York studentvolunteers regarding developing a joint voice for disabled people in
York. Project findings and suggested next steps are expected to be
reported to members in late Autumn 2008.

Background
3. “Disabled People Together” was the event sponsored by SIWG held
on Friday 28 March 2008 at the National Centre for Early Music. The
event resulted from discussions held by members at past SIWG
meetings about supporting the development of a joint forum/voice for
all disabled people in York.
4. The purpose was to bring together people from all disability groups in
an informal and relaxed way, to discuss working together towards a
joint voice for disabled people in York.
5. Forty - four disabled people and carers attended the day. Annex 1
outlines the programme for the day. George Wood and Fiona Walker,
Co-chairs of the York Valuing People Partnership (YVPP) gave a
presentation about their experience in leading the YVPP. Sam
Holmes leading the team of students from the Student Skills
Development Unit at the University of York, gave a presentation about
the research project referred to in paragraph 2 of this paper.
6. 30 attendees completed feedback forms. 21 gave very positive
feedback. 8 stated that they found the day a bit interesting. There

Page 32

were no negative comments about the day. 29 attendees stated they
would like to attend similar events in the future.
7. The key messages from the day listed in Annex 2 will be taken on
board in the findings of the study referred to in paragraph 2 of this
report.

Consultation
8. The event took place following discussions at previous SIWG
meetings and forms part of the consultation about developing a joint
forum for disabled people in York.

Options
9. None

Analysis
10. N/A

Corporate Priorities
11. Events like this actively contribute to the promotion of inclusive and
cohesive communities

Implications
12.

These are as follows:
•

Financial - None

•

Human Resources (HR) - None

•

Equalities – Events of this nature stem from Council
Equalities aims and objectives which they help meet.

•

Legal - None

•

Crime and Disorder - None

•

Information Technology (IT) - None

•

Property - None

•

Other - None

Page 33

Risk Management
13.

N/A

Recommendations
14. To approve and note the comments of the report.
Reason: To facilitate the study currently undertaken concerning the
promotion of a joint forum for disabled people in York
Contact Details
Author: Evie Chandler
Equalities Officer
PIET
Tel: 551704

Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Heather Rice
Director of People and Improvement

Report Approved

√

Wards Affected:
For further information please contact the author of the report

Background papers – None
Annexes
Annex 1 : Programme for the day
Annex 2 : Key messages

Date
30 April 2008

All

√

Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 35

Annex 1- Disabled People Together Day programme
10:00

Arrival/ coffee/ registration

Session 1:

“Chatterbox Round Tables”

Lunch/ Wall of Comments/networking
Session 2:

Feedback from Round Tables

Session 3:

Working together in York: Valuing People
Partnership

Session 4:

Towards a Centre for Independent Living

15:00

End

Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 37

Annex 2 – Disabled People Together Day key findings
A. Chatterbox Session Tablecloth Summary summarised by Sam
Holmes, student project team leader
a. Introduction
Participants were split in 5 roundtables. Tables were given paper
table clothes which had four questions/ discussions topics written
on them. Attendees discussed each question and recorded their
answers on post-it notes, which they stuck under the relevant
question.
b. Findings
Question 1: Do you know of any group’s of/for disabled
people ?
The organisations listed in reply have been divided into three groups
(please see below). Some groups may have disabled members yet
may not consider themselves to be a group especially for disabled
people. Next to the name of each group is the number of post-it
notes, which mentioned that group.
National Charities/Organisations
Age concern – 2
Epilepsy Action – 3
Macmillan Cancer Care - 1
Marie Stopes - 1
[...]
ote bigger disabled issues leaving individual groups to
promote more group specific ones – 3
Will need shared and specific goals – 2
Less attention to labelling people as this stops people attending – 1
Need to get all groups onboard so must offer something – 2
Have a representative from each individual group – 1
If you don’t take part you can’t complain - 1
Why would you not like a single group?
Too big – 3
Will lose individual specialisms – 2
May affect individual group advocacy – 1
B. Wall of Comments
During lunch participants were encouraged to make comments on
post-it notes about life in the city concerning leisure, education and
training, safety, work, and anything else. 12 comments were made
about a number of issues in these areas and they will be passed to
appropriate departments and Council partners for their response.

Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 45

Meeting of the Social Inclusion Working Group

Agenda Item 9

14 May 2008

Report of the Equalities Officer

Workshop on key messages from BME Stakeholders’
Seminar 2007
Background
1. This report offers information to be discussed at an hour long
workshop to take place at the end of the SIWG meeting on 14 May
2008.
2. The BME Stakeholders’ seminar ‘The Changing Population of
York’ took place in October 2007 under the auspices of York
Inclusive City Forum.
3. Initial key messages were circulated at the SIWG meeting of 21
November 2007, followed by a verbal report from Colin Stroud,
Chief Officer, York CVS and were initially considered by the Group
at its meeting on 16 January 2008
4. The meeting on 16 January 2008 decided that “..further
consideration of the key messages from the BME Stakeholder
Seminar, in particular what the Group and the Council can do to
promote solutions, be undertaken at the SIWG meeting in May
(1hr to be allocated)”.

The key messages
5. These are as follows:

a. All sectors in York need to be aware of and take into
consideration, the benefits to all of addressin

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SOCIAL INCLUSION WORKING GROUP 

DATE 14 MAY 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS ASPDEN (CHAIR), ALEXANDER, 
SUE GALLOWAY, GUNNELL (VICE-CHAIR), 
HEALEY, KING (AS SUBSTITUTE FOR POTTER) 
(EXCEPT FOR AGENDA ITEM 9), JACK ARCHER 
(NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBER), SUE LISTER 
(NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBER), 
PETER BLACKBURN (NON-VOTING CO-OPTED 
MEMBER), RITA SANDERSON (NON-VOTING CO-
OPTED MEMBER) AND DARYOUSH MAZLOUM 
(NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBER) (FOR 
AGENDA ITEMS 1-6 & 8) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS POTTER & SUNDERLAND, 
KAREN ROBERTS, JAN JAUNCEY, 
LYNN JEFFRIES AND PAUL WORDSWORTH 
(NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS) 

 
42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

43. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Social 

Inclusion Working Group held on 12 March 2008 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record 
and the “easy read” version be noted. 

 
 

44. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

45. DISABLED GO  
 
Members received an update from Anna Borthwick, General Manager, and 
Kimberley Dixon, Partnership Co-ordinator, of Disabled Go on the work of 
this organisation. 
 



Disabled Go ran a website providing access information on towns and 
cities, including York, for disabled people and their carers.  They had 
recently redesigned their website and the research questionnaire used to 
gather information, and had launched new services covering university and 
college buildings, and job advertisements from inclusive employers. 
 
The information on York had recently been updated to account for changes 
at existing venues and to add new ones.  The York pages had received 
140,000 hits in 2007, which represented 40,000 unique users.  Members 
were encouraged to disseminate information about the website to anyone 
who may wish to get involved as part of a local steering group. 
 
Members suggested that the Council should become a partner on the job 
section of the site and also suggested that Oaklands Sports Centre and 
Acomb Library should be included, if they were not already on the site.  
They also commented that it would be useful to know how many of the 
users of the York pages were from outside of the local area. 
 
The representatives of Disabled Go were thanked for their presentation 
and attendance at the meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the update on the work of Disabled Go be noted. 
 
REASON:  To inform the Working Group. 
 
 
 

46. SOCIAL INCLUSION WORKING GROUP - MEMBERSHIP REVISIONS  
 
Members received a report which outlined revisions to the membership of 
the Social Inclusion Working Group. 
 
It was reported that the Executive, at their meeting on 22 April 2008, had 
resolved that the number of elected members on the Working Group be 
reduced, at the Annual Council meeting, to 5 (in proportion 2:2:1). 
 
It was clarified that expert witnesses from the six equality strands could be 
invited to participate at specific meetings where items of interest were 
being considered, but could also attend any meetings as observers. 
 
Members queried whether the co-optees on the Working Group could have 
voting rights and were advised that this was not possible whilst it remained 
a formally constituted Council body, although this status could be 
reviewed. 
 
RECOMMENDED: (i) That the changes to membership agreed by the 

Executive be noted; 
 
 (ii) That it be noted that an increased 

representation from the six equality strands 
could be achieved by inviting expert witnesses 
to meetings. 

 



REASON:  (i) To update the Working Group; 
 
 (ii) To increase community engagement and 

inclusion. 
 
 

47. WORK PLAN (FORWARD PLAN) FOR 2008/09  
 
Members received a report which considered the Social Inclusion Working 
Group’s work plan, referred to as “the Forward Plan” and attached as 
Annex 1, and requested approval of the Plan for the first six months of 
2008/09. 
 
With regards to the item on proposals for Working Group funding for 
2008/9, scheduled for 8 July, it was noted that this would be a discussion 
item. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the contents of Annex 1 be approved as part of 

the Working Group’s Forward Plan for the period June 
2008 to November 2008. 

 
REASON:  To facilitate the business of the Group in 2008/9. 
 
 
 

48. COMMUNITY FORUM REPORTS AND FEEDBACK  
 
Members received verbal updates, including reports about the use of 
Social Inclusion Working Group grants, from members of the community 
forum’s involved in the Group’s work. 
 
The update from the Older People’s Assembly included their use of 
Working Group grants, discussions taking place on refreshing the Equality 
Strategy, nominations for a new Older People’s Champion and plans for 
the 50+ Festival. 
 
The update from the LGBT Forum covered plans for the York Pride Picnic 
in the Park, production of a survey questionnaire, female representation on 
the Working Group and plans for an Older LGBT Forum in North Yorkshire. 
 
The update from the BME Citizens’ Open Forum (York Racial Equality 
Network) included use of grant funding for developing a website, details of 
new premises and feedback that a funding application to the Equality & 
Human Rights Commission had been unsuccessful as no evidence was 
available to prove that it was needed.  The Working Group expressed 
concern regarding this latter point and the Chair reported that he had 
already written to the Commission about this and would circulate the letter 
to Members. 
 
The LGBT Forum and the BME Citizens’ Open Forum were both 
congratulated on their receipt of North Yorkshire Police Awards. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the updates be noted. 



 
REASON: To update the Group on the work of the community 

forums. 
 
 

49. DISABLED PEOPLE TOGETHER DAY - 28 MARCH 2008  
 
Members received a report which informed them of key findings from the 
Disabled People Together Day held on 28 March 2008. They were 
requested to note the findings to date and await a further report in late 
Autumn 2008. 
 
The programme from the day was attached as Annex 1 of the report and 
key findings were detailed in Annex 2.  It was noted that the second page 
of Annex 2 should refer to the Wilberforce Trust, not the Wilberfoss Trust. 
 
Two researchers from the University of York project regarding developing a 
joint voice for disabled people attended the meeting.  They provided an 
update on progress with the project and confirmed that the findings and 
suggested next steps were expected to be reported to Members in the late 
Autumn 2008. 
 
The University researchers, and in particular the research group leader, 
were thanked for their input into the Disabled People Together Day. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the contents of the report be approved and noted. 
 
REASON: To facilitate the study currently undertaken concerning 

the promotion of a joint forum for disabled people in 
York. 

 
 

50. WORKSHOP ON KEY MESSAGES FROM THE BME STAKEHOLDERS' 
SEMINAR 2007  
 
Members received a report which offered information for discussion at a 
workshop, in response to the Group’s agreement, at its meeting on 16 
January 2008, that further consideration of the key messages from the 
BME Stakeholder Seminar, in particular what the Group and the Council 
could do to promote solutions, should be undertaken.  
 
The feedback from the group discussions was as follows: 
 
Group A – What the Council Could Do 

• Work through the Local Strategic Partnership and Local Area 
Agreement; 

• Encourage the University to undertake and lead research; 

• Collect data, both internally and externally, to supplement the statutory 
monitoring processes and outdated census information; 

• Ensure the city was welcoming in terms of behaviour, as well as policy; 

• Further explore the concept of emotional cohesion; 



• Produce welcome packs or guides, whilst avoiding duplication with 
existing information; 

• Hold further discussions around building bridges between groups; 

• Further develop the Open Forums; 

• Provide training for Members and officers; 

• Identify best practice and develop new initiatives. 
 
Group B – What the Community Groups Could Do 

• Produce publicity creating a positive image of diversity; 

• Educate people, particularly the very young; 

• Focus on commonalities, not differences; 

• Share data; 

• Encourage volunteering; 

• Support families and children; 

• Respond better to other groups when they reach out; 

• Collect data from events by using a brief and concise registration form. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the feedback on what the Council and community 

groups could do to promote solutions to the key issues 
be noted.  

 
REASON:  To give proper consideration to the key messages. 
 
 

51. CHAIR'S COMMENTS  
 
The Chair announced that both himself and the Vice Chair would not be 
continuing in their current roles in the next municipal year.  They thanked 
the Group for their support and commented on how much they had 
enjoyed their time in the roles. 
 
Members of the Working Group recorded their thanks to the Chair and Vice 
Chair, and also any other Members leaving the Group, for their hard work. 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR K ASPDEN, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.50 pm]. 


